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Appendix G – Response to Public Comments 
  
Comments were received from: 

(a) Marla Peek, Oklahoma Farm Bureau (OKFB)  
(b) Larry Cofer, Oklahoma Dept. of Wildlife Conservation (ODWC) 
(c) Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB) 
(d) Shelly Morgan, Lake Texoma Association (LTA) 
(e) U.S. EPA Region 6 (EPA) 
(f) Oklahoma DEQ Staff (DEQ) 

 
This key is used in the summary of comments below to identify the commenter. DEQ responses to comments are indicated in italics. 
 
 
 
1. (OKFB)  Is the probabilistic monitoring used for actual waterbody impairment determination or is it just used to 

predict trends? 
 

DEQ Response:  The probabilistic study results are not used for impairment determinations.  The study results are only 
used to present an estimate of the overall condition of the waters in the state and to indicate water quality trends.  
The water quality data collected for a specific monitoring site is only used to make assessment determinations on that 
specific waterbody. No changes were made as a result of this comment. 

 
 
2. (OKFB) On the 303(d) report, is there somewhere it is reported the date and type of monitoring data that was 

used to put it on the list? I saw that for the 305(b) but not the 303(d). 
 

DEQ Response:  The date and type of monitoring data used for assessment is not provided for the 303(d) list.  The 
dates on the 305(b) list are a projected date for the future monitoring activities on the specified waterbody.  The 
column heading in Appendix B has been changed to “Next Monitoring Date” to provide clarification. 

    
 
3. (OKFB)  On page 8 of the synopsis, 3rd paragraph, last sentence it says, "Historical data and assessments (prior 

to May 1, 2008) were only used when insufficient current data was available to assess a waterbody." Any idea 
how old the oldest data is that was used to make water quality impairment determinations and how can that 
data be located? 

 
DEQ Response:  The oldest data used in the 2014 Integrated Report is from 1999.  The only way to determine the 
age of data used for assessments is to look at the monitoring data for each individual waterbody.  We are currently 
working on a project to develop a water quality database to query this type of information.  No changes were made 
to the report as a result of this comment.  
 
 

4. (OKFB) Is there any explanation of why the OWRB and the Conservation Commission don’t use the same 
monitoring protocol for fish and bug sampling?   

 
DEQ Response:  The Oklahoma Conservation Commission and the Oklahoma Water Resources Board use the same 
biological assessment protocols with the exception of reach lengths for large wadeable, as well as boatable rivers.  
OWRB uses longer reach lengths to adjust for the larger streams.  Due to their larger size, these systems require a 
method of setting variable reach lengths to account for waterbody size.  No change was made as a result of this 

comment. 
 
 

5. (ODWC)  Can you tell me what this means: “Wildlife other than waterfowl” among the potential pollution 
sources? 

 
DEQ Response:  “Wildlife other than waterfowl” refers to waste produced by animals other than waterfowl, 
domesticated animals, and livestock. 
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6. (OWRB)  The Lower Illinois River (segment number OK121700010010_00) needs to be listed for Dissolved 
Oxygen under cause category 5a.  The segment has been monitored at multiple locations from 2012-2014 with 
multiple occurrences of DO below 2.0 mg/L.  

 
DEQ Response: The requested change has been made to segment OK121700010010_00 in the final version of the 
2014 Integrated Report submitted to EPA.  This segment has been added to the 2014 303(d) list for Dissolved 
Oxygen. 
 
 

7. (LTA)  Please see the attached comments and recommendations for the 2014 Water Quality Integrated Report 
on behalf of the Lake Texoma Association.  (This letter is included in Appendix G.) 

 
DEQ Response:  Thank you for your comments and concerns regarding the Upper Red River, Washita River, and Lake 
Texoma watersheds.  These comments and concerns will be shared with the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the 
Oklahoma Conservation Commission, and other agencies involved with water quality standards, the NPS program, 

and TMDL development.  No changes to the report were made as a result of these comments. 
 
 

8. (EPA)  We request that the delisting justifications provided for minerals identify the mean of collected samples, 
the yearly mean standard being applied, the number of exceedances of the sample standard, and the sample 
standard being applied.  This will help us (and the interested public) identify which criteria in Chapter 45, 
Appendix F are being used and the observed findings.  This was done for a few waters, including that provided 
for sulfates in Red River (OK311100010190_20) on page 8 of the delisting justification document.  We request 
that this information be provided for the following waters/pollutants: 
 

a) Delaware Creek (OK121300010150_00) - Chloride  
b) Little Cabin Creek (OK121600060080_00) - Total Dissolved Solids  
c) Spring Creek (OK310830040010_00) - Total Dissolved Solids  
d) Dry Creek (OK311200000080_00) - Chloride  
e) Sweetwater Creek (OK311510020120_00) - Total Dissolved Solids  
f) Fish Creek (OK311800000130_00) - Chloride and Total Dissolved Solids 
g) Crooked Oak Creek (OK520520000150_00) Total Dissolved Solids   

 
DEQ Response:  The delisting justifications in Appendix D of the Integrated Report have been updated to provide the 
requested information.   

 
 

9. (EPA) The following waters are said to be attaining WQS based on criteria calculated for Station 1505 on 
Segment 621000 in Appendix F.  Shouldn’t have criteria from Segment 621010 been used. (Arkansas River, Salt 
Fork – OK621010010010_00) 
 
DEQ Response:  This segment of Arkansas River, Salt Fork is located in both Segment 621000 and Segment 
621010.  The monitoring station used for assessment is located below the Great Salt Plains Lake dam is Segment 
621000.  Since the monitoring site is the same location as Station 1505, the criteria published in Appendix F for 
Station 1505 was used for assessment.  No changes were made as a result of this comment. 

 
     

10. (EPA)  Please provide a rationale for delisting Willow Creek (OK520610010080_00) for turbidity.  The draft 
delisting justification table includes an entry for E. coli, which was not listed as a pollutant in this water in 2012, 
but none is provided for turbidity. 

 
DEQ Response:  The delisting justification for Willow Creek (OK520610010080_00) has been updated in 
Appendix D of the 2014 Integrated Report.  Nineteen turbidity samples were collected during the assessment period 
with no samples exceeding the criterion. 
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11. (EPA)  We request that ODEQ provide Region 6 a list of any waters added to, or removed from, the finalized 
list that is ultimately sent to EPA after all public comments are considered.  This will allow us to focus only on 
those waters moved on or off the list in our final review and to update our own internal list tracking system. 

 
DEQ Response:  The requested information will be provided to EPA Region 6 at the time the final version of the 
2014 Integrated Report is submitted to EPA. 

 
 
12. (DEQ)  During review of data for permit applications and TMDL development, DEQ staff noticed the following 

waterbody assessments needing corrections: 
 

OK121600040060_00 Tar Creek – This segment should be delisted for Enterococcus.  The geometric mean 
of the most recent 11 samples is 112.6 cfu/mL, which is below the SBCR criterion for Enterococcus of 165 
cfu/mL.. 
 
OK410200010200_00 Little River – The turbidity samples for this segment were collected in a mixing zone.  
These samples are not valid for assessment. 

 

DEQ Response:  These changes have been made to the final version of the 2014 Integrated Report. 
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Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 1 
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Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 2 
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Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 3 
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Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 4 
 

 
 
 
 



2014 OK Integrated Report  

Appendix G – Response to Comments 

 

Appendix G – Page 8 of 10  

Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 5 
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Lake Texoma Association Comment Letter – Page 6 
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